
. - - o , - - &

. r..
,

,

. . .
1. CON T R ACT 60 Coot. PACE OF PAGES. . . ..

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION / MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | g
-

2. AMENOMEN T /MOOlFICAT GON NO. 3. EFFECT4VE DAT E 4. HEQUlsl TION / PURCHASE NEQ. NO. 5. PHOJECT NO. (If applictble)
.

Six (6) JUN 2 71988 RES-86-113 dtd 4/19/88
6. assVED oy

~

7. ADMINISTEHED OY (t/ other than item 6) |

. .
,

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
. Division 6f Contracts
Washington; D.C. 20555

.

8. N AME AND ADDRESS OF CON T R ACTOR (No., street, county. State and ZJP Code) (g) 9A. AMF.NOMENT OF SOLICIT ATION No.

University of Arizona ,
Babcock Building,' Room 3313 98. DATED ( us ire 3f e s;

Tucson, Arizona 85721 .

- -
loa. MOOlF4 CATION OF CONT R ACT/ ORDER

NO.

X NRC-04-86-113
100. DAT LO (SEE ITEbt 13)

11/3/86CooE |F4CillTY COce
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOL (CITATIONS

'

The above'numtreed solicitation is amende'd as set forth in item 14. The hour and.dIts specified for receipt of Of"fers ;is es tendeb, 'is not exy

tended. .

' Offers must acknowledge receipt of-ths amendt ient prior telthe' hour and date specified irl the sofiCitation or as a'mende'd, by one of the folloying methohs:

(1) By compteting items 8 and t5,and returning ~ copies of the amendment:-(b) B'y acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the of fer
submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which inciudes a reference to the soiicitation ard amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDG.
MENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 1HE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT

. IN 6EJECTICN OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amerd.nent you desire to change an of fer already submitted,s.ch chanyt may be made by telegram or
letter, prowded each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amerdment, ar'd is receivtd prior to the opening hour and date sDecified.

12. ACCOUN TtNG AND APPROPR5 ATtON DAT A (if rquered)

N/A
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES 0.NLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTR ACTS / ORDERS.

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT / ORDER NO, AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
A. T HIS CHANGE OI10ER IS ISSUEO PUnSUANT TO: (Specify authority / T HE CHANGES SET FORTH tN e TEM (4 ARE MADE tN THE CON +g T R AC T OR DEtt NO. IN I TEM 10A.

,

.-.

8. THE ADovE NUMDEREO CONTRACT / ORDER 15 MOOtFlED TO REFLECT THE (4DMINt0TR ATIVE CHANGES P..ch es changes in payias offire
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN IT EM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AU THORITY OF FA R 4 3.103(b).

'

.

C. T HIS SUPPLEMEN T A.L AGr4 EEMEN T IS ENT ERED IN TO PURSU AN T T O AUT HO,RIT Y OF s

X nutua'l agreement of th.e parties
D. OTY.R iSpeenfy type of modifscatson and authorsty)

n

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, b is requi. red to sign this document tend return 3 Cop;es to. the issuing Cf fice.
~

MESCRIPTtON OF AMENOMENT/ MOO |FICAT|ON (Organized by UCh'section headings,includsnt solicitation /controct subject matter arhere feassble.)

The purpose of this modification is to revise Section C--Description / Specifications / Work
Statement as follows:

1. Section C.1.2, Contract Objective, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced-
with the-following in lieu thereof: .

8807080172 880627
. PDR CONTR

.C 1.2 Contract Obj.ective~ NRC-04-86-113 PNU -

The objec't'.ive of this.. contract is to proyide the NRC with .an' independent
capabili.ty to evaluatesD0E documents which . address sealing of openings' in a

gceygsgroaded ne,ein, an mms and condmons of ine docu,neni,ete,enced in Hem 9A of toA, as heretofore chan9ed, remaks behanged and in tuH torce
-

15 A. N AME AND IITLE OF StGretR (Type or print) 16A. f4AME AND T 4 TLE OF CONT H ACTING OF FICER (Type or print)

!- ames f.nnecter TimothyF. HayAssistant Vice PtesJdent #3
| __ e T E D 5TAl t. . A .' 16C.Or C Sh NED
|

ISp. CON i f AC TOR /OF (~ 8/ f 7 15C. oaf ' 58Gt ED a r,0.

| ~
- ([ff OY -

(Ssgnature o- Corn r et e Utfeceri
esagnature of person a hor. sed to sign)

! ''
STANDARD FORM 30 (REV.10 83)

N5f 54041 152 80?0 30 105 Prescribed by GSA
PREVIOUS COITION UNUSAOLE FAR (48 Crn) 53 243



. .. a
,.

.,3
-

' **

*
, . - .

,

. .

.i
'

.

NRC-04-86-113
'

/ Modification No. 6'

' Page 2 of 4
4

tuff repository for HLW. This project will emphasize weldedstuff
'because the primary HLW rspository formation is welded tuff."

2. Section C.1.3, Scope ofLWork, is hereby deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following in lieu thereof: Y

"C.1.3 Scope of Work

The work as specified shall be performed by the Contractor for -' threea

f year period. In the following tasks, an approach will be used which
integrates field experience and experimentation, laboratory
experimentation, and theoretical considerations to investigate current
sealing methods and techniques for welded tuff. These investigations
will be aimed at prnviding sufficient information and understanding to -

support informed licensing decisions and the preparation of NRC
-technical position papers. The tasks described below are. intended to
satisfy these objectives.

Task 2--Detailed Work Plan
~ The Contractor shall prepare for review and approval by the NRC Project

Manager a detailed work plan (including milestones and schedules) for
accomplishing'the study outlined in Tasks 3 and 4. This work plan
shall be submitted no later than 1 month after modification documents
are approved by the NRC and.the University of Arizona.

The work plan shall identify and confirm that the Contractor has access
'

to a welded tuff site with which to investigate the effectiveness of
seals. .The work plan shall be sufficiently detailed to include the
number of tests, the length and diameter of seals, the sealant
materials, etc., and should identify the experimental approach, ,

theoretical-methods and parameters to be examined for each task. The
work plan shall provide for appropriate extrapolations of data from
laboratory to field scale and consider physical and chemical
interactions between seal materials and host rock and shaf t liners.

Task 3--taboratory Assessment of Seals

Subtask 3.1 Sealina Welded Tuff

Seals in welded t''f shall be tested (e.g., constant and variabic fluid
pressure injection tests, dye-injection tests, push out tests) under
the folb> wing conditions:

o Temperature: Ambient to 95 C (with Intermediate temperatures)

i,

- _ , - . . _ . , , , . . _ _ . _ _ . . _ . _



,
_ _ _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ __ ___.

o . g e

' '

-
.

,

1

|

/ NRC-04-86-113
Modification'No. 6
Page 3 of 4

o Pressure: Atmospheric and up to 10MPa (some intermediate stress
levels shall be included)

o Combined Temperature and Pressure Conditions

o Sealing Materials: Cements, earthen materials and crushed welded
tuff

o Testing fluids: Water and gas. -

Subtask 3.2 Borehold Stability in Welded Tuff

The Contractor shall conduct experiments of the influence of
lithophysae and density variations on borehold strength, stability and
failure patterns. This will include a study of the potential for the
development of flow paths parallel to the boreholes as a result of
induced fractures. It will also include effects from preexisting
fractures or swelling sealants. Tests to carry out the studies will
include, but not be limited to, instrumented uniaxial tests, triaxial
tests and polyaxial strength tests.

Subtask 3.3 Fracture Grouting in Wolded Tuff

Frecture grouting is likely to be required at the Yucca Mountain
repository. One of the requirements for grouting is in-the context of
preventing flow from bypassing seals. The Contractor shall conduct a
suite of experiments to' assess the effectiveness of sealing fractures
in tuff. The study should include the effect of stress on fracture
permeability and the influence of different grout formulations on
sealing effectiveness. The research should incorporate some of the
recommendations. discussed under fracture study experiments in basalt,
reported under NUREG/CR-4541. Specifically, the study should assess
the effectiveness of grouting both natural and tensile undirected
fractures and should take into account the geometry of the fractures.

Task 4--In-situ (Field) Assessment of Borehold Seals

Shallow holes (up to 30 feet deep) shall be drilled, sealed and tested
at a welded tuff site. Sealing materials shall be selected based on
laboratory test results. Flow testing shall be conducted with water
and/or gas. Tracer tests shall also be performed to determine travel
times.

i



g
_ _ _ _ ,

,
.

*
.

. -. .
,

.

NRC-04-86-113
Modification No. 6
Page 4 of 4

An evaluation of the physical and chemical properties of the host rock
in the drilled holes shall be accomplished and the data shall be used
in selecting the sealant materials. Rock tests to be conducted include
classification tests, index properties, strength properties including
dynamic moduli, thermal properties, petrographic analyses, creep, and
permeability and porosity characteristics."

All other terms and conditions of this cooperative agreement including the
total ceiling amount of $728,982.25, remain unchanged. --

.

f

:

___


